
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Steels-Walshaw (Chair), Runciman, Webb 

and Cullwick 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director (Vice Chair) 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York Health & 
Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Yorkshire, York & 
Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Sara Storey – Corporate Director, Adults and 
Integration 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s and 
Education, City of York Council 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Peter Roderick - Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
Tim Forber - Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 19 March 2025 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 



 

 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday, 22 January 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday, 17 March 2025. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Healthwatch York Report Core Connectors 
Report Young People’s Experiences of Health 
and Social Care   

(Pages 19 - 64) 

 This report shares a report with the board from the Core Connectors 
team, based in Healthwatch York, which shares the results of their 
peer research. 
 

6. Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Action Plan   

(Pages 65 - 76) 

 In 2022, the board conducted an extensive exercise including co-
design and public consultation and brought forward its 10-year Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy; a revised action plan has now 
been produced. 
 
This report asks the board to approve this action plan and agree to 
receiving regular progress updates at future meetings. 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s Report   (Pages 77 - 80) 
 This paper is designed to summarise key issues and progress 

which has happened in between meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, giving Board members a concise update on a 
broad range of relevant topics which would otherwise entail 
separate papers. 
 

8. Update from the York Health and Care 
Partnership   

(Pages 81 - 88) 


[...]
nd leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 22 January 2025 

Present Councillors Steels-Walshaw (Chair) and 
Runciman (Arrived 4:51pm) 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
(Vice Chair) 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s 
and Education, City of York Council (Arrived 
4:45pm) 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Peter Roderick - Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council (Left 6:20pm) 
Tim Forber - Chief Constable, North Yorkshire 
Police 
Michael Melvin – Director of Adults 
Safeguarding, City of York Council (Substitute 
for Sara Storey) 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications, 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust (Substitute for Simon 
Morritt) 
David Kerr – Community Mental Health 
Transformation Programme and Delivery Lead 
– Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys Fountation 
Trust (Substitute for Zoe Campbell) 

Apologies Councillors Mason and Webb 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York 
Health & Care Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Yorkshire, 
York & Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Sara Storey – Corporate Director, Adults and 
Integration 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



23. Apologies for Absence (4:34pm)  
 
The board received apologies from Councillors Mason and 
Webb; there were no substitutes for the councillors. 
 
The board received apologies from the Managing Director, North 
Yorkshire, York & Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust, who was substituted by the Community 
Mental Health Transformation Programme & Delivery Lead. 

 
The board received apologies from the Chief Executive, York 
and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, 
who was substituted by the Director Of Communications. 
 
The board received apologies from the Corporate Director, 
Adults and Integration, City of York Council who was substituted 
by the Director of Adult Safeguarding. 
 
Notice was received from Councillor Runciman and the 
Corporate Director, Childrens and Education, City of York 
Council who were running late for this meeting.  
 
 

24. Declarations of Interest (4:34pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda.  
 

The York Place Director declared a personal interest in Item 5, 
in addition to her professional role as a representative of NHS 
Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB). 
 
 

[...]
monitor this. 
She drew attention to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Survey 2025 (PNA) which would be live until 3 March 2025, and 
encouraged people to complete this to have their say on 
services. 
 
The Manager, Healthwatch York reminded the board that 
Healthwatch had completed a report on pharmacy provision last 
year, in which the number of pharmacies that had moved from 
100 hours was discussed before changes to NI. She agreed that 
this was a really concerning aspect and hoped to see a national 
settlement soon. 
 
[The Director of Public Health left at 6:20pm] 
 
The Chair endorsed the neighbourhood model discussed in item 
8, citing the need to switch from a reactive service to a model 
where localised teams shared information across the whole 
community; stating that such models also reduced pressure on 
Health and Care Systems and created savings. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
 

Cllr L Steels-Walshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.33 pm and finished at 6.21 pm]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 19 March 2025 
Report of the Manager, Healthwatch York  

 

Healthwatch York Report: “Young People’s Experiences of Health 
and Social Care: Core Connectors report” March 2025. 

Summary 

 This report is for the attention and action of Board members, 
sharing a report from the Core Connectors team, based in 
Healthwatch York which shares the results of their peer research. 

 Background 

 Healthwatch York provides information and advice about health 

and care services, signposts people to support, and listens to their 

experiences when accessing health and care services.  

  

 We received funding from NHS England through Humber and 
North Yorkshire ICB to be part of the national Core Connectors 
programme. This work had already begun across the wider ICS. 
This involved Core Connectors surveying other young people about 
health and care services, with a focus on the Core20Plus5
[...]


There are no other implications in this report. 

 Risk Management 

 There are no risks associated with this report.  

 Recommendations 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

i. Receive the Core Connectors report,  

ii. Provide a response to the recommendations to be collated for the 
July Health and Wellbeing Board, 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York and be 
aware of what members of the public are telling us. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
01904 621133 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 10.03.25 

    
 

Wards Affected:  All All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
Annex A - https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-

content/uploads/2025/03/Core-Connector-report-March-2025.pdf 

Also available at https://bit.ly/CoreConnect25                                                                                   

Page 21

https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Core-Connector-report-March-2025.pdf
https://www.healthwatchyork.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Core-Connector-report-March-2025.pdf
https://bit.ly/CoreConnect25


This page is intentionally left blank



Young People’s 
Experiences of Health 
and Social Care

Core Connectors Report 2025

Annex A:Page 23



Healthwatch York Core Connectors Report 2025

Researched, 
compiled and 
created by our Core 
Connectors team:

Team leaders:
Grace Robinson 
Jamie-Lee James

Core Connector team
Aaron Rich
Alecsia Torok
Anna Wells
Casey McInerney
Cory Rich
Gordon Kwok
Katie Pawlec
Kiri Shaw
Lily Zhao
Martha Steventon 
Ralph Woods  
Ryan Barry

“Being a core connector has 
given me so much more 

confidence to go out and ask 
other young people about the 

issues that matter to us.”

Page 24



Contents
Background	 4

About us	 5

What we did	 6

Our future plans	 7

How the cost of living has affected young people and their acce
[...]
he strategy are focussed on the large scale 
shifts which will be needed by partners in order to achieve this 
vision: 

 Become a health-generating city 

 Make good health more equal across the city,  

 Prevent now to avoid later harm  

 Start good health and wellbeing young 

 Work to make York a mentally healthy city 

 Build a collaborative health and care system 

 
8. Alongside these, in order to ensure concrete and tangible actions 

could be planned and measured, the strategy used the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment to identify ten key ‘goals’ to focus on 
in terms of the factors which lead to the greatest health loss and 
inequality in the city: 

 Goal 1: OVERARCHING GOAL: Reduce the gap in healthy life 
expectancy between the richest and poorest communities in 
York  

 Goal 2: Support more people to live with good mental health, 
reducing anxiety scores and increasing happiness scores  

 Goal 3: Bring smoking rates down below 5% for all population 
groups 

 Goal 4: Reduce from 20% to 15% the proportion of York 
residents drinking to the Chief Medical Officer alcohol guidelines 
(under 14 units a week)  

 Goal 5: Reverse the rise in the number of children and adults 
living with an unhealthy weight  

 Goal 6: Reduce health inequalities in specific groups: people 
with a severe mental illness, a learning disability, those from an 
ethnic minority, or a marginalised group  

 Goal 7: Reduce both the suicide rate and the self-harm rate in 
the city  

Page 66

https://www.healthyork.org/health-across-life-course/starting-growing-well-1
https://www.healthyork.org/health-across-life-course/starting-growing-well-1


 

 Goal 8: Improve diagnosis gaps in dementia, diabetes and high 
blood pressure, and increase the % of cancer detected at an 
early stage  

 Goal 9: Reduce sedentary behaviour and increase physical 
activity by 5% across the whole population  

 Goal 10: Increase the proportion of carers and care users who 
have their desired amount of social contact  

9. The actions in the new action plan are mapped against the ten big 
goals set out above. 

Main/Key Issues to be Considered 

10. The action plan has been produced alongside the lead officers for 
each of the ten big goals. Broad themes have been included for 
Goal 10, but further discussion is required to identify the specific 
actions for this goal. The Board is asked to start this discussion at 
today’s meeting and to delegate the identification of the final 
actions to the lead officers for this goal. 

11. Additionally, we will continue to update the HWBB on trends and 
data linked to the ten big goals. 

Options and Analysis  

12. Health and Wellbeing Board can: 

a) Agree to approve the action plan at Annex A and receive 
regular progress updates on the delivery of these actions. 

b) Identify specific actions for Goal 10  

c) Delegate the identification of specific actions for Goal 10 to 
the lead officers for this goal. 

d) Suggest amendments/additions to the action plan 

e) Not approve the action plan 

 Recommendations 

13. The recommended option is a) and c), to approve the action plan 
and receive regular updates on the delivery of these actions and to 
delegate the identification of specific actions for Goal 10 to the lead 
officers for this goal. 

Page 67



 

Reason: To ensure the HWBB is actively and effectively delivering 
on the vision and ambitions set out within the Joint Local Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis on behalf of 
Peter Roderick 
Director of Public Health 
City of York Council 
 
 

Peter Roderick 
Director of Public Health 
City of York Council 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 10.03.2025 

    
 
 
Annexes:  
Annex A: Action Plan 

Page 68



Annex A: 

 

 Goals City Lead Suggested Actions 
1.  Reduce the gap in healthy life 

expectancy between the richest 
and poorest communities 

All HWBB Members 
[...]
  A second Brain Health Cafe was 

also launched to aid individuals with mild cognitive impairment. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



Contact Details 

Authors: 
 
Compiled by Tracy Wallis, 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnerships Co-ordinator, 
City of York Council 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell, NHS Place 
Director  
 
Report Approved 
  
Date: 10 March 2025 
 

 
Wards Affected  

 
 
 
 
 

For further information please contact the author(s) of the report 
 
 

Y 

ALL 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Healthwatch York Report Core Connectors Report Young People’s Experiences of Health and Social Care
	Annex A - Core Connector report March 2025

	6 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan
	Annex A - Draft Action Plan

	7 Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s Report
	8 Update from the York Health and Care Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 19 March 2025 

Present Councillors Steels-Walshaw (Chair), 
Runciman, Cullwick and Webb 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
(Vice Chair) 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Peter Roderick - Director of Public Health, 
City of York Council (Left 6:21pm) 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s 
and Education, City of York Council 
Sara Storey – Corporate Director, Adults and 
Integration, City of York Council 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Fiona Willey – Chief Superintendent and 
Head of Local Policing, North Yorkshire 
Police (Substitute for Tim Forber) 
David Kerr – Community Mental Health 
Transformation Programme and Delivery 
Lead – Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
Fountation Trust (Substitute for Zoe 
Campbell) 

Apologies Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, 
Yorkshire, York and Selby - Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Absent Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York 
Health and Care Collaborative 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



33. Apologies for Absence (4:34pm)  
 
The board received apologies from the Chief Executive, York 
and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; no 
substitute was available. 
 
The board received apologies from the Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police, who was substituted by the Chief 
Superintendent and Head of Local Policing. 
 
The board received apologies from the Managing Director, 
North Yorkshire, York and Selby - Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust, who was substituted by the Community 
Mental Health Transformation Programme and Delivery Lead. 
 
 

34. Declarations of Interest (4:34pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

35. Minutes (4:35pm)  
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting 

of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 22 
January 2025. 

 
That minute 29, paragraphs 8 and 9 be amended to 
state: “proactive social prescribing” rather than 
“practice social practicing”. 

 
 
  
 
 

36. Public Participation (4:36pm)  
 
Ben Ffrench spoke on item 5, concerning the need for much 
greater access and visibility of mental health support for young 
people in York; and universal provision in schools. 
 
 



37. Healthwatch York Report Core Connectors Report Young 
People’s Experiences of Health and Social Care (4:40pm)  
 
The Board received a report from the Core Connectors team, 
working with Healthwatch York, which shared the results of their 
peer research.  
 
The Manager, Healthwatch York introduced the report. She 
explained that this scheme had begun as an NHS England 
programme concerning coastal areas of Humber and North 
Yorkshire, but that further funds had been made available for 
Healthwatch outside of these areas. Because of this origin, the 
aims of the project and prescribed questions were initially 
inherited, and Healthwatch York didn't have its usual autonomy 
concerning exactly what was asked, but together with the Public 
Health team, they had been able to add their own questions to 
focus on conversations with young people in the city. 
 
Two young people from the Core Connectors team presented 
the report and spoke of their personal experiences and those of 
other young people with whom they had spoken. They 
conducted a semi-structured survey with 10 Core Connectors 
which addressed such issues as food insecurity, healthcare 
access, housing/financial strain, transportation challenges and 
mental/physical health.   
 
Their conclusions were that the following factors would make 
York a healthier city: 
 

 Reducing waiting times. 

 Increased mental health care options. 

 Better access to trans health care. 

 More support systems in schools. 

 Affordable food options. 

 More social spaces that don’t involve alcohol. 

 Better transport (cheaper prices, more frequent bus 
times). 

 Increased access to outdoor activities and green spaces 
for people with disabilities. 

 Referrals from schools to support services. 

 Improve cycle paths, pedestrian area and lighting. 
 
 
 
 



And they made the following six recommendations: 
 

 Introduce cost of living support. 

 Reduce wait times for mental health support. 

 Tackle GP and dental wait times 

 Create affordable social and community spaces 

 Transition to Adult Services 

 Improve Public Transport 
 
The Director of Public Health praised the Core Connectors 
presentation in particular and the wider work of Healthwatch’s 
report. He also acknowledged the speaker who had referenced 
this item in Public Participation, which aligned with the 
discussion of mental health in the report. 
 
He said the aims of the group were commendable. While he 
recognised that it would be good to fulfil all of the 
recommendations as soon as possible he was keen to see how 
these priorities could be aligned with the current structures. 
 
He noted that York had not historically had a specific children 
and young people’s mental health group – rather one for all 
ages, and within this group the voices of children and young 
people tended to be drowned out. With programmes such as 
Nothing About Us Without Us the case for an age-specific 
group, reiterated by the core connectors has been made and 
there was now a children and  young people’s mental health 
group. 
 
Secondly there were plans ahead to work with York CVS along 
with ICB resources to invest in the third sector concerning 
Childrens and Young People’s health. 
 
He advised that every few years Public Health undertake 
surveys of children in various year groups. A 5-year sample of 
2-3000 children to establish priorities, and this broadly aligned 
with what the Core Connectors had focused on. 
 
The board noted the focus on alcohol-free spaces and also on 
public transport and asked what the main priorities of young 
people were. 
 
The Manager, Healthwatch York responded that different 
cohorts of young people clearly had different contextual 
priorities (for instance those at Askham Bryan College had more 



of a focus on rurality and transport, whereas those in Museum 
Gardens had a very different situational focus). She did however 
note that everyday living expenses were a recurring factor for 
young people. She added that NHS England would no longer be 
providing central funding for Core Connectors, but local funding 
would allow further support for a T level student at York College 
to take this plan forward – possibly with a focus on transport. 
 
The board asked how the young people were selected to 
become core connectors and respond to the survey. 
 
The core connectors responded that the broad parameters were 
that respondents be 14 to 25 years of age, and they began by 
asking people at York College, before broadening the field by 
talking to cohorts at Askham Bryan College, the Museum 
Gardens, an LGBT cafe in the city centre and a mental health 
event. 
 
The board asked whether a formal follow up could be 
undertaken, tracking progress about the six recommendations 
and have a report back to say what has happened. 
 
The Manager at Healthwatch York responded that the 
recommendations were quite broad and there were already 
some pieces of work being undertaken that may help to address 
some of the recommendations in the longer term, but the 
intention would be to have the Healthwatch report in July 
address this and any responses to the recommendations from 
board members would be appreciated. 
 
The Director of Place noted that the Integrated Care Board had 
recently held a sort of public communication pre-engagement 
exercise, and some of the themes highlighted between that and 
this were very similar. While the sample size of this group was 
small, it was indicative of similar work done by the NHS. 
  
In regard to priorities, she wondered whether transport, higher 
education and cost of living might form a focus for the next step, 
and in terms of the future of Core Connectors could they be 
used to assist with peer support networks?  
 
The Corporate Director of Childrens and Education suggested 
that it was possible the authority had not been communicating 
well with the relevant people about what is already available – 
there are already capped £1 fees across the bus network for 



under-18s. The Schools Wellbeing Service provides Mental 
Health provision, as does York Mind and significant commitment 
and financial investment has been put into bringing together 
youth services and making York a trauma-informed city. The 
adults do not know everything that is happening in the city and 
resources perhaps need to go into ensuring that children do as 
well. 
 
The board suggested speaking to both the Council and the 
Mayor regarding issues raised.  
 
Cllr Webb responded that the Combined Authority Mayor had 
recently met with care leavers with the discussion very much 
focused on transport. 
 
The Manager, Healthwatch York noted that the past “Young 
People’s Survival Guide” had been a useful resource in this 
area and pointed out that there would be a Core Connectors 
meeting at Priory Street on Tuesday 25 March.  
 
Resolved: That the Board would: 

i. Receive the Core Connectors report, 
ii.  Provide a response to the recommendations to 

be collated for the July Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 
Reason:  To keep up to date with the work of 

Healthwatch York and be aware of what 
members of the public are telling us. 

 
 

38. Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan 
(5:16pm)  
 
The report was presented by the Director of Public Health. He 
explained that this 2-year action plan constituted part of the 
overarching 10-year Health and Wellbeing strategy, and the 
focus which had been chosen was to bridge the gap in healthy 
life expectancy, and this could be measured in different ways, 
but deprivation was the most measurable metric. 
 
He summarised the goals and fulfilment of these as well as the 
compassionate approach to discussing healthy weight. It was 
clarified that goal 5 should correctly read “Reverse the rise in 



the number of children and adults living with an unhealthy 
weight.” 
 
He discussed action 10, which had been left open for 
discussion, and concerned social isolation; proposing that the 
board identify a particular group within the city that suffers from 
loneliness and social isolation more than others and focus on 
this for action 10. He suggested that adult and young carers 
might be an appropriate group for this. 
 
The Chair asked the board to approve actions but also to 
delegate formulation to lead officers for action 10.  
 
The Chair said that she had been concerned that limiting action 
10 to a single group might risk omitting particular demographics, 
but that the scope of the proposed group of adult and young 
carers actually gave sufficient scope in terms of age groups. 
 
The Corporate Director, Adults and Safeguarding noted that 
some of the previous metrics and measures were from an Adult 
Social Care survey concerning carers and those with social care 
needs. She suggested talking to carers and young carers to 
ascertain their thoughts, but ultimately for the board to commit 
to some very specific and measurable actions - we could 
therefore follow up in a year's time with evaluation of those 
actions. 
 
The Chief Executive, York CVS suggested working specifically 
with young carers first and foremost as a cohort, because they 
can be hidden in plain sight and the schools don’t always pick 
them up.  
 
The Manager, Healthwatch York further discussed young 
carers; suggesting this was a significant blind spot and the 
hospital has not routinely been asking whether young people 
had siblings or directing them to the centre for young carers. 
She said it was telling that only six young carers had been 
identified by schools in the recent survey, and that caring must 
be embedded in everything. She also discussed micro-caring as 
a career choice. 
 
The Corporate Director, Adults and Safeguarding responded 
that micro-caring had come to her attention recently; there had 
been work around this in York in the past, but she cautioned 
that this sector was unregulated and dealt with potentially 



vulnerable people, and checks/registers in this area had not 
been available. She suggested that micro-provision may 
potentially be beneficial for befriending and low-level support 
advice.  
  
The Manager, Healthwatch York also drew attention to the 
importance of dementia diagnosis, alcohol awareness and 
adults living to a healthy weight on the action plan, suggesting 
further work could be done in these areas considering the 
discussion on Core Connectors item and previous board 
discussions on these topics.  
 
Cllr Webb suggested that schools may need support knowing 
what a carer looks like, and also when Council teams are 
contacting residents about areas such as housing or adult social 
care, they could take the opportunity to discuss caring. 
 
Cllr Runciman suggested that loneliness was not linked solely to 
poverty, and other factors such as bereavement must also be 
considered. She also suggested that many carers may not think 
of themselves as carers in their everyday lives, and asking 
bluntly whether people are “carers” would not necessarily result 
in all carers self-identifying and responding.  
 
The Chief Executive, York CVS spoke on Goal 6 – requesting to 
amend the wording to reflect embedding of the standards 
across the system in the avoidance of being misleading. The 
Director of Public Health agreed to this.  
 
The Board thereby 
 
Resolved: i. To approve the action plan and receive 

regular progress updates on the delivery of 
these actions. 

 
ii. To delegate the identification of specific 
actions for Goal 10 to the lead officers for this 
goal. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the HWBB is actively and effectively 

delivering on the vision and ambitions set out 
within the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2022-2032. 

 
 



 
 

39. Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s Report (5:58pm)  
 
The report from the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
summarised key issues and progress between meetings, 
providing board members with a concise update on a broad 
range of topics.  
 
The Chair highlighted Healthwatch York’s nomination for a 
National Impact award, recognising outstanding examples, such 
as the Autism and ADHD pathway. The Manager, Healthwatch 
York said they had since been commended for their work in this 
area. 
 
The Chair advised that the draft Adult Social Care strategy for 
the next three years had now been completed. This focused on 
recognising strengths and reducing inequalities. 
 
The board noted that consultation had been advertised as open 
until the end of March, but members had been made aware of 
some residents who were really interested in the strategy but 
may need a little bit longer to be engaged for their feedback. 
The board reassured these residents that if they were unable to 
submit their feedback before the end of March, their voices 
would still be heard. 
 
The Chair advised that the full version of the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) would be available by autumn 2025. 
The main purpose of the PNA was to look at evaluation and 
applications for new pharmacies in the area there had been a lot 
of talk around pharmacies recently with residents wanting 
provision at weekends and out of hours (after 5pm) and concern 
around possible changes to opening times. She suggested that 
this was particularly prevalent in light of the increased services 
coming to pharmacies and advised that public health were 
working with the GPs and charities to work around people facing 
barriers. In June there would be a forum where public and 
professionals would be invited to comment on the draft PNA 
before publication of the final version. 
 
The board congratulated the Public Health team for receiving 
over 400 responses to the PNA survey.  
 
 



Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted 
the report. 

 
Reason: So that the Board were kept up to date on: 

Board business, local updates, national 
updates, and actions on recommendations 
from recent Healthwatch reports. 

 
 

40. Update from the York Health and Care Partnership (6:04pm)  
 
The board received an update on the progress of York Health 
and Care Partnership initiatives. 
 
The NHS Director of York Place presented the report – 
summarising recent YHCP meetings, discussing the Frailty 
Crisis Response and Health Integration service, mental health 
hubs, and various support programmes for vulnerable 
populations. She also summarised the draft Humber and North 
Yorkshire ICB annual report was now ready and advised that 
the draft York Health and Care Partnership annual report would 
be coming to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
The Community Mental Health Transformation Programme and 
Delivery Lead – Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys Foundation 
confirmed that the Acomb Medical Centre would open in (or 
around) summer 2025.  
 
The Director of York Place advised the board of two significant 
government announcements. 
 
Firstly she advised of the well-publicised abolition of NHS 
England – signalling greater direct control of the performance 
targets surrounding NHS Trusts. 
 
Secondly, she advised that there had been a request for ICBs to 
reduce running costs – essentially staffing costs – by quarter 
three of the current year, meaning December, so they had a 
very short time scale to work with. 
 
The Director of Public Health commented on this news saying 
how much he valued the hard work of the ten members of the 
York Place team, and looked forward to continuing to work with 
them, offering his support.  



 
[The Director of Public Health left at 18:21] 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of York Place for all her work on 
the board, prior to her planned leave. 
 
Resolved:  That the Board note the report of the YHCP.  
 
Reason: So that the Board were kept up to date on the 

work of the YHCP, progress to date and next 
steps. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr L Steels-Walshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.34 pm and finished at 6.22 pm]. 


